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State of Missouri 
D EPART\1E,, OF I SURA~CE. FCNA "\JCIAL I STITUTIO~S A'JD 

P ROFESS tO-:-.iAL R EGISTRA TION 

INRE: 

BE JAMIN T. Wl LSO~, 

Applicant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 201l 15 

ORDER REFU ING TO I SUE MOTOR VEHICLE 
EXTENDED SERVl CE CONTRACT PROD CER LICE~ E 

On December JS. 2013. Lhe Consumer Affairs Di, ision submitted a Petition to the 
Director alleging cause for refusing to issue a motor , ehicle extendcd service contract ('yfVESC) 
producer Jicense to Benjamin T. \\ ilson. After revie\\ ing che Pet ition and the Investigati\'e 
Report. the Director issues the follo'"ing findings of fact conclusions of Jav,. and order: 

Flf\DL_~G OF F ACT 

I. Benjamin T. Wilson ( .. Wilson .. ) is a ~1issouri resident ,,ith a residential address of record 
of 1776 Parr Road. Wentzville, Missouri. 63385. 

„ On June 7. 2013. the Department of lnsurance. Financial Instltutions and Professional 
Registration ( .. DepanmenC) received Wilson·s Application for Motor Vehicle Extended 
Service Contract Producer License (·"Application .. ). 

3. Background Question ~o. l of the Application asks the follO\,ing: 

HaYe ) ou ever been comicted of a crime. had a judgement \\> ithheld or deferred. 
or are you currently charged with commilting a crime? 

··Crime„ includes a misdemeanor. feJony or a milit8I) offense. You ma} exclude 
rnisdemeanor traffic citations or com ictions invol\'ing drh·ing under the influence 
(DUi) or driving \\.hile intoxicated (DWI), driving without a licensc. reckless 
dri,·ing. or dri\ ing with a suspended or revoked license or jU\ enile offenses. 
··Com icted·· includes. but is noc limited to. having been found guilty by, erd1ct of 
a judgc or jury. having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. or having been 
gi,en probation. a suspended sentence or a fine. 

··Had a judgement withheld or deferred„ includes circumstances in \"\ruch a guilty 
plea was entered and/or a finding of guilt is made. but imposition or execution of 



the sentence was suspended ( for instance. Lhe delendant \\as gi, en a suspended 
imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence-sometimes called 
an ··sr „ or „SE .. ). 

If) ou answer ) es. ) ou must anach to this application: 
a) a \\Tinen stalement explaining the circumstances of each incident. 
b) a copy oť the charging document. and 
c) a copy of Lhe officiaJ document , ... hicb demonsrrates the resolution of the 

cbarges o r 3n) fmaljudgement[.J 

4. Wilson answered „No„ lo Question No. 1. Wilson did not disclose any criminal history 
in his Application 

5. Contraf} to \\'ilson·s „No„ answer to Question No. 1. the Consumer Affairs Division·s 
investigation of Wilson·s Application reveaJed that Wilson had been convicted of a 
felon} and a misdemeanor: 

a On June 15. 2007. Wilson pleaded guilty in the St. Charles Count} Circuit Court 
to the Class C Felony of Stealing, in violation oť § 570.030. 1 The court suspended 
the imposition of sentence and placed Wilson on five years· probation. On ~1arch 
4. 2009. the court conůnued \\'ilson·s probation but ordered him to ser,e 120 
days· sbock incarceration. On May 3. 2012. the court re,oked \\. ilson·s probation 
and sentenced Wilson to seven years· imprisorunent. but suspended execution of 
tbe sentence and p]aced Wilson on fh·e years· probation.2 

b. On ~o, ember 3, 2008. V.' ilson pleaded guilty in the t. Charles County Ci rcuit 
Court to the Class A Misdemeanor of Possession of a Controlled Substance. in 
, iolation of § 195.202. The coun sentenced Wilson to 90 days· confinement in 
count) detenůon. bul suspended execution of the sentence and placed \'\"ilson on 
1,,0 years· probation. On September 29. 2010. the court terminated Wilson·s 
probation and executed the sentence. crediting Wilson for time served in his 
shock incarceration in o. 061 1-CR07 5 55-0 I. 3 

6. On June 12. 1013. Consumer Affairs Division im estigator Karen Crutchfield mailed an 
inquiry lerter to Wilson. requesting an explanation of Wilson·s „No„ answer to 
Background Question o. 1 in light of his com ictions in case numbers 061 l-CR07555-
01 and 071 l-CR08028. requesůng a detailed e~planation of the crime and the 
circumstances surrounding it. and requesting certified copies of coun documents related 
to the convictions. 

7. CruLchfield mailed the June 12. 2013 lener b~ first class mail. to Wilson·s address of 

1 References to criminal statutes are to the versions of the Revised Slatutes of Missouri under which the 
rele\ ant judgment was entered. 
1 State oj ,\fis~our1 ,. Beryamin Thomas Wilson. St. Charles Co. Cir Ct.. 'lo. 06 l l-CR07555-0 I. 
'State of.\fi!.souir ,. Be1yami11 Thomas Wilson. St. Charles Co. Cír. Ct.. 'fo. 071 l-CR08028. 

" 



record. with sufficienr postage anached. 

8. The June 12. 2013 !erter was not returned as undel iverable. 

9. Wilson failed to adequatel) respond to the June 12, 20 13 letter and has not demonstrated 
an} justification for his fail ure to adequa1ely respond. 

I O. On Juty 5. :!O 13. Crutchfield mailed a second inquiry letter to Wilson. again requesting 
an explanation of \\'ilson·s ·· ro„ answer 10 Background Question ~o. I in light oJ his 
comictions in case nwnbers 06l 1-CR07555-0l a nd 07 1 l-CR08028. requesting a detailed 
explanation of the crime and the circurnstances surrounding it, and requesting certilied 
copies of court documents related to the com ictions. 

1 l . Crutchfield mailed the July 5. 2013 lener by first class mail. to \\'ilson·s address oť 
record. with sufficient postage attacbed. 

12. The Jul} 5. ~013 letter was not returned as undelherable. 

13. On Jul) 30. 20 13. Crutchfield received an emailed response from Wilson. In it. Wilson 
apologized for not disclosing his crirninal histo11 in hi s Application. stating that he 
"misunderstood what was being requested of me and should hm e asked for an 
explanat ion to clari f) \\ hat '"as needeci ·· 

14. Regarding the Class C Felony Stealing conv1ct1on. Wilson·s July 30. 2013 emailed 
response described it as stemming from an incident in \."\hich Wilson attempted to 
forestall a fight betv:een his fri ends and another person b) aski ng that person to give 
Wilson $20.00 to give to Wilson's friends to "diffuse the situation:· Accord ing to 
Wilson. after the victim ga, e bim the money. the ,·ictim thanked \l. 'ilson. and Jater 
appeared in court on Wilson· s behalf „to try to ha, e the charges against [Wilson] 
dropped„ and „ga\'e a Statement that [Wilson] had helped bim out of the si tuation.·· 

15. According to the Amended Information filed in the Class C Felon) Stealing case. Wilson 
„appropriated a wallet by ph}sically taking it from the person of (the "ictim] ... Y-i thout 
the consent of[the victim] and with the purpose to deprh e bim thereor:· 

16. Regarding the Class A Misdemeanor Possession oť a Comrolled Substance comiction. 
Wilson·s emailed response explained that he was pulled o, er while dri" ing. the police 
officer smelled marijuana in the ,ehiclc. searched the \.ehicle and found „a small bag 
with some marijuana in it as \vell as v:hat [Wilson] used to smoke it with.'. 

17. ln the Jul) 30. 2013 emailed response. \\'ilson funher stated. in part. verbalim: 

I am well aware that I have made bad choices at such a young age, but am simply 
tr) ing to keep myse! f on a good path no,,. r have been through a substance abuse 
program. and ha, e been seber now for al most a ) ear! I am very proud of that 
fact. and ha, e a great job opportunity ,,ith United Auto Protection. I know that l 
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18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

')') 

., ... 
- -'· 

24. 

,~ 
.. :>. 

26. 

have made bad decisions that have cost me greatl). l humbly ask you to gi\'e me 
the chance to impro, e myself. ft would mean a great deaJ to me to haYe this job. 

Wilson did not attach copies of an) of the requested certified copies oť coun documents 
related to the conviction CrntchJield requcsted in her June 12. 2013 and July 5. 2013 
,vrinen inquiries. 

Afier recei, ing W1lson·s July 30. 2013 emailed response. Crutcbfield spole to 'Wilson b)' 
phone and reminded Wilson that in order to adequately respond to her wTitten inquiries 
be needed to pro,·ide the requested cenified copies of court documents related to his 
com ictions. 

On August 22, 2013. Crutchfield followed up the Jul} 30. 20 I 3 phone call witb another 
written inqUÍf). in Y. hich Crutchfield reminded Wilson that he had not yet adequatel) 
responded to her written inquiries. and in which she again requested the certified copies 
of court documents related to the convictions. reminded Wilson tbat he aJso had tbe 
opportunity to submit any other additional information he felt would help demonstratc 
that he should receive a license. and warned Wilson that "this is your last chance. If I do 
not receive the certified documents and/or additional informalion from you b) September 
11. 2013. I v.ill recommend refusal based in pan on your failure to adequatel) respond to 
an inquiry from che Division of Consumer Affairs:· 

Crutchfield mailed the August 22. 2013 lerter by first class mail. to Wilson 's address of 
record. \\ith sufficient postage anacbed. 

The August 22. 2013 letter \\as not retumed as undeli\'erable. 

Wilson ne, er responded to the August 22. 2013 letter and has not demonstrated an) 
justificat ion for his failure to respond. 

Wilson ncver provided Crutchfield with any certified copies of an) coun documents 
related to his convictions. Wilson has not demonstrated an) reasonablc justification for 
his ťailure to ever provide the requested certified copies of court documents related to his 
con,ictions. 

\\'ilson·s explanation that he ans,,ered .. );o .. to Question No. I and failed to disclose his 
convictions of the Class C Felony of SteaJing and the Class A 'vtisdemeanor of 
Possession of a Controlled Substance in his Application because be „misunderstood what 
was being requested„ is not credible. The language of Question No. I is clear in calling 
for a „Yes·· ans\\er based on \Yilson·s criminal histof). As Wilson himselť adrnits, if he 
had any doubt about ho'"' to respond to the question. he could ha\'c contacted the 
Department for assistance. 

ft is inferable. and is hereb) found as fact. that \\'ilson falsel) ans,,ered ·· o„ to Question 
No. I and failed to disclose his convictions of the Class C Felony of Stealing and the 
Class A Y1isdemeanor of Possess1on of a Controlled Substance in his Application in order 
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to misrepresent to the Director that he had no crirninal histof). and. accordingly. in order 
to impro, e the chances that the Director \\ ould ap pro" e his pp) ication and issue bim an 
MVESC producer license. 

CO CLUSIONS OF LA W 

27. Section 385.209 RSMo, Supp. 2012. pro\'ides. in part: 

1. The director ma) suspend, revoke. refuse to issue, or refuse to rene\\> a 
registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for an) of the following 
causes. if the applicant or licensee or the applicanťs or licensee's subsidiaries or 
affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee in connection with 
the applicanťs or Licensee's motor vehicle extended sen ice contract program has: 

* * * 

(2) Violated an) pro"ision in sections 385.200 to 385.220. or violated any rule, 
subpoena or order of tbe director: 

(3) Obtained or anempted to obtain a license through material misrepresentation 
or fraud; 

• * * 

(5) Been convicted of an) felony[. J 

28. Regulation :!O C R I 00-4. 100(2) states: 

(2) Excepl as required under subsection (2)(8)-

(A) Upon receipt of an) inquiry from the divis1on. every person shall mail to 
the di,ision an adequate response to the inquir) ,,ithin twent) (20) da) s from 
the date the division mail s the inquiry. An envelope·s postmark shall detennine 
tbe date of mailing. \\'hen tbe requested response is not produced by the person 
within t\\ent) (20) days, this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this 
rule. unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for 
that delay. 

(B) This rule shal l not apply to any other statute or regulation which requires a 
different time period for a person to respond to an inquiry b) the depanment. ff 
another statute or regulation requires a shorter response time. the shon:er 
response time shall be met. This regulation operates onJy in the absence of 
any olher applicable laws. 

29. Regulation 20 CSR 100-i.o I O( I )(A) defines „adequate response."' including for purposes 
of 20 CSR 100-4.100(2), as lemphasis added): 
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[A] written response answering eacb inquiry \.\Íth reasonable specificity. A 
person· s ackno\.\ ledgmenl of the division · s inquiry is not an adequate response. 

30. Just as the principal purpose of § 375.141. the insurance producer disciplinary statute. is 
not to punish licensees or applicants. but to protect the public. Ballew ť. Ainsworth. 670 
S.W.2d 94. JOO (Mo. App. E.D. 1984). the purpose of § 385.209 is not to punish 
applicants for a motor vehicle extended sen ice contract producer license. but to protect 
the public. 

31. The Director may refuse to issue an MVESC producer license to \\ ilson W1der 
§ 385.209.1 (5) because Wilson has been convicted oť a felony: 

a. The Class C Felon) of tealing. in \'iolat.ion of § 570.030.-t 

32. The Director also may refuse to issue an MVE C producer license to Wilson under 
§ 385.209.1(3) because Wilson attempted to obtain an ~1VE C producer license through 
material misrepresentation or fraud. Wilson faJsel> answered „No'· to Question >lo. 1 
and fai led to disclose hi s conYictions of the Class C Felony of tealing and the Class A 
.Ylisdemeanor of Possession of a Controlled Substance in his Application in order to 
misrepresent to the Director that be had no criminal history. and. accordingl>. in order to 
impro\·e the chances that the Director would appro'\e his Application and issue him an 
MVCSC producer license. 

33. The Director aJso may refuse to issue an MVE C producer license to Wilson under 
§ 385.209.1(2) because Wilson "iolated a rule of the Director. in thal he failed lo 
adequately respond to three written inquiries from the Consumer Affairs Division
mailed on June 12. 2013. Jul} 5. 2013. and August 22. 20 l 3-without demonstratjng 
reasonable justification for an) of his failures to adequarel) respond. each time thereby 
violating regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2). which is a rule of the Director. AJthough 
Wilson made a partial response to the July 5, 2013 \'\Ttlten inquiry b) emailing a \\ITÍllen 
response on Jul> 30. 2013. he failed to provide any certified copies of any court 
documents related ta his com ictions. as requested in the Jul) 5, 2013 \\TÍtten inqui11 as 
well as in lhe June 12. 2013 and August 22. 2013 \vTÍtten inquiries. 

34. The Director has considered Wilson·s history and all of the circurnstances surrounding 
Wilson·s Application. Granting Wilson an MVE C producer license would not be in the 
interest of the public. Accordingly. the Director exercises his discretion and refuses to 
issue a \tlVESC producer license to Wilson. 

· State of.\Jusouri , .. Benjamin Thoma Willon. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct .• l\o. 06 I l-CR07555-0l. 
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35. This order is in the public interest. 

OROER 

IT I THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor vehicle extended service contract 
producer license application of Benjamin T. \-Vilson is hereby REFU ED. 

OORDERED. 

\VlT ESS '1Y HA.~ THI 

,,,~ 
';)1 DAY OF {;)(tlt?,~ , 2013. 
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-- ------------ -------------------------

!\'OTICE 

TO: Applicant and aoy unoamed persons aggrie,1 ed b) this Order: 

You may requesc a hearing in this maner. You ma) do so b) filing a complaint "'iLh lhe 
Administrati,e Hearing Commission of Missouri. P.O. Box 1557. Jefferson Ciry. Missouri. 
"' ithin 30 days after the mailing of this notice pursuant to ection 62 1.120. RSMo. Pursuant to I 
CSR 15-3 .290. unless you send your complaint by regi stered or certified mail. it wilJ nol be 
cons1dered filed until the AdministratiYe Hearing Commission receives it. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 hereby certify that on this 3.a_"41fay ofOlc.-et(Jb.e, r . 2013, a copy of the foregoing Order 
and Notice was served upon the Applicanc in this matter by regular and certified mail al the 
follo"ing addresses: 

Benjamin T. Wilson 
1776 Parr Road 
Wemzville. ~ tissouri 63385 

CertifiedNo.'7009 3l/lO cm, {)a,5t1 &;'78({ 

W.fť.t2~ 
Senior Office uppon Assistant 
lm escigarions ection 
~lissouri Department of lnsurance. Financial 
Tnstitutions and Professional Registration 
30 I \\'est High treet. Room 530 
Jefferson Cit). ~lissouri 651 O 1 
Telephone: 573.751.1922 
Facsimile: 573.522.3630 
Email: angie.gross1tinsurance.rno.gov 
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